Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That we urge the congress of the United States to reconsider and defeat the rider to the sundry civil appropriations bill because it would seriously hamper the work of the vocational rehabilitation by the Federal board of vocational education among the wounded and disabled soldiers, sailors and marines. Be it further

Resolved, That a copy of the substance of this resolution be wired to the presiding officers of both houses of congress, to the senators and congressmen of this state, and that complete copies of this resolution signed by the presiding officers of each house, be forwarded to the senators and congressmen from this state.

[Jt. Res. No. 114, S.]

JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 89.

Endorsing Senator A. H. Wilkinson for membership of the International Commission.

To His Excellency, The President of the United States:

WHEREAS, A vacancy now exists on the International Boundary Commission because of the untimely death of the Honorable James Townley of Minnesota, and

WHEREAS, Because of such vacancy an appointment will necessarily have to be made to fill such vacancy; now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and the Assembly of the State of Wisconsin, That, because of the familiarity of the Honorable A. H. Wilkinson with all boundary questions that may arise between the United States and Canada, and high qualifications to perform the duties of the office, respectfully recommend that the said Honorable A. H. Wilkinson be made a member of the International Boundary Commission. And be it

Resolved further, That a copy of this endorsement be properly engrossed and attested by the presiding officers and clerks of each house, and a copy of the same be transmitted to the President of the United States.

[Jt. Res. No. 109, S.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 90.

Requesting service recognition board to investigate and formulate plans for a memorial to Wisconsin citizens who gave their lives in the recent war.

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That the service recognition board investigate and report to the next session of the legislature by written report, a copy of which shall be furnished to each member elect by January 1, 1921, such plan as they deem most appropriate for a Wisconsin memorial to those of her citizens who gave their lives in the service of the United States in its war against Germany and Austria, and outline a plan, place and estimated cost thereof.

> [Jt. Res. No. 110, S.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 91.

Referring to the next legislature a proposed amendment to the constitution.

WHEREAS, A majority of the members elected to each of the two houses of the legislature have by joint resolution No. 98, S. agreed to the following proposed amendment to section 7 of article VIII of the constitution: (Article VIII) Section 7. The legislature may also borrow money to repel invasion, suppress insurrection, or defend the state in time of war and may borrow a sum not exceeding one per centum of the last state assessment for the purpose of aiding land settlement; but the money thus raised shall be applied exclusively to the object for which the loan was authorized, or to the repayment of the debt thereby created.

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That this proposed amendment to the constitution be referred to the legislature to be chosen at the next general election, and that the same be published for three months previous to the time of holding such election.

Senate: Ayes 25; Noes 0. Assembly: Ayes 57; Noes 8.

> [Jt. Res. No. 100, S.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 92.

To amend sections 6 and 7 of article VII of the constitution of the state of Wisconsin, relating to circuit judges.

WHEREAS, At the biennial session of the legislature for the year 1917, an amendment to the constitution was proposed and agreed to by a majority of the members elected to each of the two houses, which proposed amendment is as follows:

"Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That section 6, article VII, and section 7, article VII, of the constitution, be amended to read: (Article VII) Section 6. The legislature may alter the limits, decrease or increase the number of circuits, making them as compact and convenient as practicable, and bounding them by county lines; but no such alteration, de-